ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 24) ORDER, 2017

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2017, No. 66

[Published in the C_jficial Gazette Vol. XXXVII No. 87 dated 23rd November, 2017.]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Philip P. Ashterman, Government Printer — By Authority, 2018.

250-01.18

[Price: \$2.25]

The Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 24) Order, 2017

2

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 24) ORDER, 2017

ARRANGEMENT

Order

1. Short title.

2. Commencement.

3. Amendment of Schedule.

4

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 24) ORDER, 2017

2017, No. 66

THE PREVENTION OF TERRORISM (SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 24) ORDER made in exercise of the powers contained in section 4 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act 2005, No. 12 of 2005 which authorises the Minister of Foreign Affairs to make such provision as may appear to him to be necessary or expedient to enable the measures of the United Nations Security Council 1267 Sanctions Committee to be effectively applied in Antigua and Barbuda.

1. Short title

This Order may be cited as the Prevention of Terrorism (Security Council Resolution) (Amendment) (No. 24) Order, 2017.

2. Commencement

The Order shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 13th day of September, 2017.

3. Amendment of Schedule

The Schedule is amended by revoking the individual designated as-

ODi.109 Name: 1: ZULKIFLI 2: ABDUL HIR 4: 3: na na Title: na Designation: na DOB: a) 5 Jan. 1966 b) 5 Oct. 1966 **POB:** Muar Johor. Malaysia Good quality a.k.a.: a) Musa Abdul Hir b) Muslimin Abdulmotalib c) Salim Alombra d) Armand Escalante e) Normina Hashim f) Henri Lawi g) Hendri Lawi h) Norhana Mohamad i) Omar Salem j) Ahmad Shobirin k) Bin Abdul Hir Zulkifli Low quality a.k.a.: a) Abdulhir Bin Hir b) Hassan c) Hogalu d) Hugalu e) Lagu f) Marwan (prominently known as) Nationality: Malaysia Passport no: A 11263265 National identification no: a) 660105-01-5297 b) Driver's Licence D2161572, issued in California, USA Address: a) Seksyen 17, Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia (previous location) b) Maguindanao, Philippines (as at Jan. 2015) Listed on: 9 Sep. 2003 (amended on 6 Aug. 2015, 25 Jan. 2010) Other

information: The Court for the Northern District of California, USA, issued a warrant of arrest for him on 1 Aug. 2007. Confirmed to have died in Maguindanao, the Philippines in January 2015. Mother's name is Minah Binto Aogist Abd Aziz. Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 1822 (2008) was concluded on 19 Jun. 2009.

Made the 13th day of September, 2017.

Hon. Charles Fernandez, Minister responsible for Foreign Ajfairs.